• for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, costs related to several legal matters ($2), costs related to the packaging restart at the Tennessee rolling mill ($2), and other items ($1);
• for the quarter ended December 31, 2021, costs related to several legal matters, including Grenfell Tower ($4) and other ($2), costs related to both an equipment fire and packaging restart at the Tennessee rolling mill ($5), and other items ($2);
• for the quarter ended September 30, 2021, a partial reversal of a previously established reserve related to the Grasse River environmental remediation matter ($11), costs related to several legal matters ($7), and other items ($3);
• for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, a write-down of inventory related to the idling of both the remaining operations at the Chandler (Arizona) extrusions facility and the casthouse operations at the Lafayette (Indiana) extrusions facility ($4) and costs

related to several legal matters ($3); and
• for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, costs related to several legal matters, including Grenfell Tower ($4) and other ($1).

16

Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted EBITDA (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted EBITDA excluding Russian Operations

17

($M) Quarter ended December 31, 2022 Quarter ended September 30, 2022
As reported Russia(1) As recast(1) As reported Russia(1) As recast(1)

Net (loss) income attributable to Arconic Corporation $   (273)   $   7   $   (280)   $   (65)   $   5   $   (70)
Add:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest – – – – – –
Benefit for income taxes (36) – (36) (25) (2) (23)
Other expenses (income), net(2) 32 (1) 33 27 11 16
Interest expense 26 – 26 27 – 27
Restructuring and other charges(3) 337 – 337 112 – 112
Provision for depreciation and amortization 56 3 53 59 6 53
Stock-based compensation (4) – (4) 6 – 6
Metal price lag(4) (8) – (8) (15) – (15)
Unrealized losses on mark-to-market hedging

instruments and derivatives 10 – 10 7 – 7
Other special items(5) 14 – 14 10 – 10

Adjusted EBITDA $   154 $   9 $   145 $   143 $   20 $   123
Sales $   1,942 $   116 $   1,826 $   2,280 $   240 $   2,040
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7.9% 7.8% 7.9% 6.3% 8.3% 6.0%

Quarter ended June 30, 2022 Quarter ended March 31, 2022
As reported Russia(1) As recast(1) As reported Russia(1) As recast(1)

Net income attributable to Arconic Corporation $   114   $   57   $   57   $   42 $   6 $   36
Add:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 1 1 – – – –
Provision for income taxes 38 17 21 12 2 10
Other (income) expenses, net(2) (35) (58) 23 17 4 13
Interest expense 26 – 26 25 – 25
Restructuring and other charges(3) 2 – 2 5 – 5
Provision for depreciation and amortization 62 7 55 60 6 54
Stock-based compensation 8 – 8 5 – 5
Metal price lag(4) (30) – (30) 36 – 36
Unrealized gains on mark-to-market hedging

instruments and derivatives (21) – (21) (2) – (2)
Other special items(5) 39 – 39 5 – 5

Adjusted EBITDA $   204 $   24 $   180 $   205 $   18 $   187
Sales $   2,548 $   314 $   2,234 $   2,191 $   233 $   1,958
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 8.0% 7.6% 8.1% 9.4% 7.7% 9.6%

Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted EBITDA excluding Russian Operations (cont’d)

18

($M) Quarter ended December 31, 2021 Quarter ended September 30, 2021
As reported Russia(1) As recast(1) As reported Russia(1) As recast(1)

Net (loss) income attributable to Arconic Corporation $   (38)   $   11   $   (49)   $   16   $   11   $   5
Add:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest – – – – – –
Provision for income taxes 19 3 16 11 4 7
Other expenses, net 15 2 13 15 1 14
Interest expense 26 – 26 26 – 26
Restructuring and other charges(3) 12 – 12 14 – 14
Impairment of goodwill(6) 65 – 65 – – –
Provision for depreciation and amortization 67 6 61 61 6 55
Stock-based compensation 7 – 7 8 – 8
Metal price lag(4) (11) – (11) 21 – 21
Other special items(5) 13 – 13 (1) – (1)

Adjusted EBITDA $   175 $   22 $   153 $   171 $   22 $   149
Sales $   2,138 $   280 $   1,858 $   1,890 $   259 $   1,631
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 8.2% 7.9% 8.2% 9.0% 8.5% 9.1%

Quarter ended June 30, 2021 Quarter ended March 31, 2021
As reported Russia(1) As recast(1) As reported Russia(1) As recast(1)

Net (loss) income attributable to Arconic Corporation $   (427)   $   16   $   (443)   $   52   $   8 $   44
Add:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest – – – – – –
(Benefit) Provision for income taxes (108) 4 (112) 16 3 13
Other expenses (income), net 15 (3) 18 22 2 20
Interest expense 25 – 25 23 – 23
Restructuring and other charges(3) 597 – 597 1 – 1
Provision for depreciation and amortization 62 7 55 63 6 57
Stock-based compensation 5 – 5 2 – 2
Metal price lag(4) 11 – 11 (5) – (5)
Other special items(5) 7 – 7 5 – 5

Adjusted EBITDA $   187 $   24 $   163 $   179 $   19 $   160
Sales $   1,801 $   234 $   1,567 $   1,675 $   195 $   1,480
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 10.4% 10.3% 10.4% 10.7% 9.7% 10.8%

Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted EBITDA excluding Russian Operations (cont’d)

19

($M) Year ended December 31, 2022 Year ended December 31, 2021
As reported Russia(1) As recast(1) As reported Russia(1) As recast(1)

Net (loss) income attributable to Arconic Corporation $   (182)   $   75   $   (257)   $   (397)   $   46   $   (443)
Add:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 1 1 – – – –
(Benefit) Provision for income taxes (11) 17 (28) (62) 14 (76)
Other expenses (income), net(2) 41 (44) 85 67 2 65
Interest expense 104 – 104 100 – 100
Restructuring and other charges(3) 456 – 456 624 – 624
Impairment of goodwill(6) – – – 65 – 65
Provision for depreciation and amortization 237 22 215 253 25 228
Stock-based compensation 15 – 15 22 – 22
Metal price lag(4) (17) – (17) 16 – 16
Unrealized gains on mark-to-market hedging

instruments and derivatives (6) – (6) – – –
Other special items(5) 68 – 68 24 – 24

Adjusted EBITDA $   706 $   71 $   635 $   712 $   87 $   625
Sales $   8,961 $   903 $   8,058 $   7,504 $   968 $   6,536
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 9.5% 9.0% 9.6%

1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. See Reconciliation of Total Company Adjusted EBITDA presented elsewhere in this Appendix for (i) the Company’s definition of Adjusted EBITDA and (ii) management’s rationale for the presentation of
this non-GAAP measure. The “As reported” column presents a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.
Adjusted EBITDA excluding Russia is also a non-GAAP financial measure. On November 15, 2022, Arconic completed the sale of 100% of its operations in Russia (see footnote 5 to the Reconciliation of Segment Adjusted EBITDA presented elsewhere in